LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
Venue:

Town Hall, Moorgate
Street, Rotherham. S60
2TH

Date:

Thursday,
2016

Time:

10.00 a.m.

18

February

AGENDA

1.

Appointment of Chair

2.

Apologies for Absence.

3.

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th November, 2015 (Pages 1 - 4)

4.

Matters Arising from Previous Minutes.

5.

Terms of Reference (Pages 5 - 9)

6.

Schools Admission Consultation for the 2017/17 Academic Year (Pages 10 23)

7.

Admissions and Secondary Schools Allocations for September, 2016
Verbal report

8.

School Admission Appeals Update (statistical information attached) (Page 24)

9.

School Organisation Update
Verbal report

10.

School Term Dates Consultation 2017/18
Verbal update

11.

Fair Access Protocol
Verbal report

12.

Academies Conversion Update (Pages 25 - 27)

13.

Dates of Future Meetings
•
•

Thursday 23rd June, 2016 (instead of 7th July, 2016);
Thursday 3rd November, 2016.

To start at 10.00 a.m. at the Rotherham Town Hall.
Date of Next Meeting:Thursday, 23 June 2016

Page 1
1

Agenda Item 3

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 05/11/15
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
THURSDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2015

Present:- Mrs. I. Hartley (in the Chair); and Mr. G. Lancashire and Mrs. C. Cockayne.
Officers in attendance: - D. Fenton, C. Stones, Joanne and H. Etheridge.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roche and Watson, Mrs. M.
Gambles, Ms. M. Jordan and Mrs. P. Powell.
11.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR/VICE CHAIR OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS
FORUM FOR 2015/16 ACADEMIC YEAR.
Agreed: - That Mrs. Irene Hartley be appointed to Chair of the Local
Admissions Forum for this meeting.

12.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND JULY, 2015.
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd July, 2015, were
considered.
There were no matters arising from the previous minutes that were not
covered by this meeting’s agenda.
Agreed: - That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a
correct record.

13.

REVIEW OF THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS
FORUM.
The membership of the Local Admissions Forum as at July, 2015, was
considered. The members present wished to increase attendance and
participation at the meetings.
Consideration was given to increasing the attendance groups to include
church schools and voluntary aided schools. Membership currently came
from six groups as set out in the membership document: - Community
Schools, Voluntary Aided/controlled Schools, Academy, Church Dioceses,
Parent and Community Representatives. The quorum for the group was
one third of members to be in attendance.
It was agreed that all Governing Bodies should be emailed to inform them
of the meeting and invite their attendance as observers with a view to
permanently increasing membership and representation on the
Rotherham Local Admissions Forum.
Agreed: - (1) That the current membership of the Rotherham Local
Admissions Forum be noted.

Page 2
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 05/11/15

2

(2) That efforts be made to increase membership and representation
within the six categories by contacting Governing Bodies and stakeholder
groups.
14.

REVIEW OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND CONSTITUTION.
Consideration was given to the Rotherham Local Admission Forum’s
Terms of Reference.
It was suggested that a future quorate meeting of the Rotherham Local
Admissions Forum consider adding: 1. Non-attendance at three consecutive meetings would result in the
removal of membership and re-election/appointment of that post.
Agreed: - (1) That the information shared be noted.
(2) That consideration be given at the next quorate meeting of the
Rotherham Local Admissions Forum regarding the addition of the nonattendance clause.

15.

SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION FOR ENTRY IN THE
2017/2018 ACADEMIC YEAR.
Dean Fenton, Service Lead for School Planning, Admissions and Appeals
Service, referred to the report to Governing Bodies from the Autumn
Term, 2015.
This report outlined the consultation timetable relating to the 2017/2018
admission year. Dean explained that the Rotherham Local Admissions
Forum Spring term meeting needed to take place earlier in the term in
order to meet the earlier consultation deadline set by the Department for
Education. The Rotherham Local Admissions Forum would meet in
February rather than March.
The document also covered: •
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Arrangements for Community and Controlled Schools;
Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies and Trust Schools;
Co-ordinated Admission Arrangements;
Waiting Lists;
Local Authority ‘Admission to School’ booklets;
Consideration of the ‘relevant area’;
Consideration of an in-year admissions policy;
Admissions criteria for primary reception, year three and secondary
year seven;
The proposed net capacity of Rotherham’s Schools, along with
their admission numbers in 2016/2017 and 2017/2018.

Agreed: - That the information shared be noted.

Page 3
3

16.

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 05/11/15

UPDATE ON
APPEALS.

SCHOOL

ORGANISATION,

ADMISSIONS

AND

Dean Fenton provided an update on the expansion work that had taken
place at Wickersley School and Sports College for the provision of
seventeen additional classrooms. He also described the Eastwood
Village School’s progress and how there were currently around 70
children on roll there. There was now surplus school place capacity within
the central area of Rotherham. Schools that had exceeded their
admission number to accept pupils under the Fair Access Protocol had
now reduced back to their original admissions number.
The Rotherham Local Admissions Forum commended the positive
outcome for the Eastwood area of Rotherham and felt that the
regeneration and potential for raised attainment was something to be
celebrated.
Joanne outlined the closing dates for Secondary Year Seven and Primary
Foundation and Year Three applications. Applications made by the
internet were increasing. Reminders were issued where parents had not
submitted by the deadline.
One member of the Local Admissions Forum asked for an explanation of
how the applications process worked for non-English speakers. It was
important to ensure that they also received fair and equitable treatment.
Agreed: - That the information shared be noted.
17.

UPDATE ON SECONDARY FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL.
Dean Fenton provided an update on the Fair Access Protocol, which
existed for when admissions applications had exhausted all of their
statutory rights and the child remained without a school place. Often
these children were multiply vulnerable.
The system had been designed in consultation with Headteachers and it
had to be agreed by the majority of schools. The Panel had been working
for twelve-months and headteachers had requested the option to review
how the process worked.
If a child had been refused at appeal for a school, the Fair Access
Protocol could not re-consider them for the School.
Agreed: - That the information shared be noted.

18.

ACADEMIES UPDATE.
The current list of academy schools in Rotherham was noted.

Page 4
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 05/11/15
19.

4

TERM DATES CONSULTATION FOR 2017/18.
Dean Fenton described how the school term dates for the 2017/2018 year
were undergoing regional consultation. These related to maintained
school term dates; academy schools were able to set their own term
dates. There had been a request to consult on a number of different
models, which were submitted for consideration.
The Rotherham Local Admissions Forum confirmed their support for
option one. It was felt that term dates would better serve all stakeholders
if they were set nationally.
Agreed: - (1) That the information shared be noted.
(2) That Option One be the Rotherham Local Admission Forum’s
preferred option.

20.

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS: Agreed: - That the next meeting of the Rotherham Local Admissions
Forum take place on Thursday 18th February, 2016, to start at 10.00 am in
the Rotherham Town Hall.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM
TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. Role of the Forum
The Local Admission Forum provides a vehicle for admission authorities and other key
interested parties to discuss, approve and monitor the effectiveness of local admission
arrangements and to consider how to deal with difficult admission issues as well as
advising admission authorities on ways in which their arrangements can be improved.
The Forum has a key role in ensuring a fair admissions system that promotes social
equality and must, under Section 84 of the Schools Standards and Framework Act
1998, act in accordance with the School Admissions Code “the Code” issued by the
Department for Education.
Admission authorities of all maintained schools and Academies when exercising their
functions must have regard to any advice offered by the Forum.
The Forum shall receive, consider and share advice and recommendations upon:: the extent to which current admission arrangements in the area serve the interests of
looked after children, children with disabilities and children with special educational
needs;
: the effectiveness of the published fair access protocol in place in the area;
: the effectiveness of any scheme for co-ordinating admission arrangements where
relevant with any adjoining local authority area;
: details of any other matters which affect the fair operation of admission arrangements
for relevant schools in the area:
: to all Admission Authorities, Maintained Schools and Academies, City Technology
Colleges or City Colleges of the arts within the area of the Local Authority (“the
Authority”), and make available such advice and recommendation to any other person
with an interest.
Specifically the Local Admissions Forum must:
(a) consider, approve and monitor the effectiveness of the Authority’s proposed
Admission arrangements and co-ordinated admission arrangements
(b) advise on whether they differ substantially from the previous year
(c) consider how well existing and proposed admission arrangements serve the
interests of children and parents within the area of the Authority
(d) promote agreement on admission iss
[...]
iour or who are known to have a history of behavioural
problems
(l) to receive reports from LA officers in relation to School Organisation, Admissions,
Appeals, Fair Access protocol and Statutory Returns
(m) consider any other admissions issues that arise
In discharging the responsibility for ensuring fair access the Forum should:
(n) refer an objection to the Schools Adjudicator where it identifies admission policy,
practice or oversubscription criteria of a school that may be unfair, unlawful or
contravene the mandatory provisions of the Code or where Forum advice has been
disregarded by admission authorities
(o) review the impact of local admission policies on achieving fair access

Page 7
2. Declaration of Interests
Members of the Forum shall declare a personal interest in any proposal which directly
affects them for example if the proposal concerns the school at which they are a
Governor or which their children attend. If the personal interest is pecuniary or could be
viewed as prejudicial the member should withdraw from the discussion and take no part
in the decision. Where it is clear that a decision in which a member of the Forum has
such an interest or it is likely to arise at a particular meeting, the member concerned
may wish to invite an alternative member to attend that meeting.
3. Annual Report
Under Section 85A (1A) of the SSFA the Forum may publish an annual report for all
maintained schools. Where the Forum chooses to do so, the report must include
Academies. The report will be on such matters as the Forum consider appropriate and
of local interest and provide input to the Authority’s report to the School’s Adjudicator.
4. Indemnification
The Authority shall indemnify members of the Forum against reasonable legal costs
and expenses arising from decisions or recommendations of the Forum made in good
faith.
5. Chair and Vice Chair
(a) The members of the Forum shall elect a Chair and Vice Chair at the first meeting of
the Forum and at the next meeting which falls after the date which is a year after the
meeting at which the Chair and Vice Chair was elected.
(b) The Chair and Vice Chair shall hold office until the next meeting which falls after the
date which is a year after the meeting at which they were elected.
(c) The Chair or Vice Chair shall cease to hold office if they resign their office by giving
written notice to the Secretary.
(d) On ceasing to hold office the former Chair and Vice Chair shall be eligible for reelection.
(e) In the event of a casual vacancy occurring in the office of Chair or Vice Chair the
members shall at the next meeting elect one of their members to fill that vacancy and
the member so elected shall hold office until the date of the meeting at which the Chair
or Vice Chair would have held office had the vacancy not occurred.
6. Secretary to the Forum
Members of the Forum shall appoint a person, nominated by the Authority, who is not a
member of the Forum to act as Secretary to the Forum. The Secretary to the Forum will
keep a record of each meeting of the Forum

Page 8
7. Sub Committees
The Authority is responsible for establishing the Forum sub-committees pursuant to
Section 85A (2) of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998.
The Forum shall be responsible for determining a sub-committee’s:
• membership and constitution
• procedure for convening and holding meetings
• communication of advice and recommendations
8. Meetings of the Forum
The members of the Forum may regulate the procedure of the Forum subject to The
School Admissions (Local Authority Reports and Admission Forms) (England)
Regulations 2008 (“the Regulations”)
9. Attendance at Forum
Non attendance at three (3) consecutive meetings may result in the termination of
membership, at the discretion of Forum members
10. Venue and Times of Meetings
(a) The Secretary will convene a meeting of the Forum, by giving a minimum of seven
(7) working days notice of the time and place of each meeting.
(b) The date of the meeting will be given to the Secretary by the Forum at a previous
meting, or on the direction of the Chair or in their absence the Vice Chair.
(c) The Agenda shall be set by the previous meeting of the Forum, or if appropriate by
the Secretary in consultation with the Chair, or in their absence, the Vice Chair.
(d) The Forum shall meet at least twice (2) each year.
(e) Proceedings and meetings of the Forum shall be open to the public, except in such
limited circumstances as decided by the Forum as may be prejudicial to the Forum’s
work. The Secretary shall arrange for meetings to be advertised to the public.
(f) Members may invite interested parties to a meeting of the Forum if they consider it
appropriate to do so having regard to the matters arising for discussion.
11. Quorum
The quorum for any meeting of the Forum shall be one third of the Forum’s
membership.
12. Minutes of the Meeting
The minutes of the meeting, after approval by the Chair or Vice Chair, may be made
available for public inspection.

Page 9
13. Voting Arrangements
Decisions on matters including the exercise of the Forum’s power to refer an objection
to the adjudicator shall be taken by a simple majority vote of all members present. In
the case of equality of votes the Chair or in his/her absence the Vice Chair, shall have a
second or casting vote.
14. Public Statements
Public Statements on behalf of the Forum may only be made by the Chair or Vice Chair
either with the approval of the Forum, or without such approval having regard to the
importance or expediency. Any such action taken by the Chair or Vice Chair shall be
reported to the next meeting of the Forum.

MEMBERSHIP
The membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum is:Community Schools representatives:- minimum of 2 members (1 Primary & 1
Secondary)
Voluntary Aided / Controlled Schools representatives: - minimum of 2 members
Academy representatives:- minimum of 2 members, (1 Primary & 1 Secondary)
Church Dioceses representatives:- minimum of 2 me
[...]
rning Bodies to consider both the admissions criteria and the
admission number appropriate for the school. Full details of the admissions criteria
and admissions number to be forwarded to the LA by 27th November 2015 to enable
the full consultation with all the appropriate consultees to be carried out via the
Internet. This should be done by e-mail to Christopher.Stones@rotherham.gov.uk
Pro-forma to be completed and returned as for community and controlled schools.
Further General Point
All infant, J&I and Primary schools need to continue to be mindful of the need to maintain
classes from FS2 to Y2 at 30 or less, with the exception of excepted pupils as stipulated
under the Admissions Code of Practice.
If you require any further information or would wish to discuss any matters relating to
admission numbers/criteria/net capacity, please contact Chris Stones on 01709 253831.
ii)

Co-ordinated Admission Arrangements

The Authority co-ordinated admission arrangements during the normal admission round
and in-year admissions for all year groups. Since 2012 the School Admissions Code states
there is no requirement to co-ordinate in-year admissions. Rotherham, along with many
neighbouring Local Authorities proposes to continue to co-ordinate in-year admissions, as
far as is possible. The Local Admissions Forum has expressed its collective view that this
continues to be good practice and that they fully support co-ordinated admission
arrangements. For 2017/18 there will be a few minor date changes to the Co-ordinated
Schemes and it is noted that the Schools Admissions Code 2014 specifies that the
Primary Schools National Offer Day is 16 April, however as this falls on a Sunday in 2017,
National Offer day will be Tuesday 18 April 2017.
Action: To note the information.
iii)

Waiting List

The Authority currently maintains waiting lists for pupils applying during the normal
admission round. The Admissions Code of Practice requires that waiting lists are in place
and continue for at least the first term of the academic year. There are no proposed
changes for 2017/18.
Action: No action required

Page 12

iv)

Local Authority ‘Admission to School’ Booklets.

The information contained in the booklets is freely available on the Local Authority Website
along with details on how to make an on-line-application. The Authority is currently able to
satisfy above 90% first preferences for primary and secondary schools. Much of the
information in the booklet is surplus to most parents’ applications (most booklets are
discarded once the application has been submitted). Where parents are unsuccessful with
their application separate guidance is available on the appeal procedures. Many other
neighbouring authorities now produce only a summary of the information which is sent to
all parents with detailed information available on request or via the website. Hard copies of
the booklet are only provided upon request. All parents receive a letter explaining how to
apply for a school place. The letter advises parents/carers to have read and taken regard
of the admissions booklet available on the council website before submitting their
application.

Action: Governing Bodies to note that the Local Authority wishes to maintain the
decision to only send a summary of the information contained in the admissions
booklet to parents with full copies available on request and/or via the
rotherham.gov.uk website.

v) Consideration of the ‘relevant area’
Every two years, the Authority must review its determination of the ‘relevant area’ for
the purposes of admissions consultation. This requires consultation with all schools in
Rotherham, together with all primary schools lying within 1 mile of any border and all
secondary schools lying within 3 miles. Since the inception of this requirement (in 1999)
the determined area has been the whole of the Rotherham borough. There have been
no objections to this and no change to the ‘relevant area’ is proposed for consultation
on admissions in 2017/18. This was last reviewed as part of the 2016/17 consultation
arrangements and no changes are proposed.
Action: Governing Bodies to note and to forward any comments, if any, on the
proforma.

vi) Consideration of In Year Admissions Policy
The Local Authority has devised an In Year Admission Policy.
Action: Governing Bodies to note and to forward any comments, if any, on the
proforma.

Page 13

Appendix 1
The admission criteria for community and controlled schools for 2017/18 is shown
below.
It should be noted that for a number of years the D.f.E. has given priority to looked after
children. The School Admissions Code also prioritises previously looked after children.
This is shown in the criteria below.
Primary Reception
Places will be allocated in the following order of priority:
Those who on the closing date are:
i)

Relevant looked after children and previously looked after children. (see note
3 below).

ii)

Children who have a specific medical reason confirmed by a medical practitioner
which the Authority is satisfied makes attendance at that particular school
essential.

iii)

Children with a compelling social reason which the Authority is satisfied makes
attendance at that particular school essential. The kinds of overriding social
reasons which could be accepted are where there is evidence that the pupil’s
education would be seriously impaired if he or she did not attend the preferred
school. Parents should ensure that they attach full supporting information to the
Common Application Form.

iv)

Children who on the closing date live in the catchment area of the school as defined
by the Authority who will also have an older brother or sister on the roll of the
preferred school or its associated junior school at the time of their admission.
Parents should ensure that they attach full supporting information to the Common
Application Form.

v)

Children who on the closing date live in the catchment area of the school as defined
by the Authority.

[...]
ademic
year, rather than at the usual transfer time to school (for example starting primary
school, moving to junior school or moving to secondary school).
The majority of in-year applications for school places in Rotherham will be dealt
with through normal in-year arrangements. However, some children in vulnerable
groups may find it difficult to secure a school place. In these cases, applications
may be referred for placement under the Fair Access Protocol. Rotherham’s Fair
Access Protocol (FAP) works in partnership with schools to ensure that children and
young people in vulnerable circumstances, including those at risk of exclusion, or
those excluded from school, are allocated a school place as quickly as possible.
The operation of the FAP is triggered when a parent/carer of an eligible child has
not secured a school place under in-year admission procedures.
Rotherham’s arrangements for in-year applications to Rotherham schools.
Own admission authority schools and academies work closely with the Local
Authority to manage and process applications In-Year.
The School Admissions Code 2014 requires that the Local Authority and Schools
who are their own admissions authority must, on receipt of an in-year application,
work in partnership to ensure all parties are notified of the outcome, so that figures
on the availability of places in the area can be kept up to date. The admission
authority must also inform parents of their right to appeal against the refusal of a
place.
For applications for school places outside of Rotherham, parents should contact the
relevant local authority for details of the relevant Admissions Policy but should apply
for a place via Rotherham Admissions under the co-ordinated Admission
arrangements. Contact details for neighbouring local authorities can be found in the
Admissions to Primary/Secondary school booklets for parents available at
www.rotherham.gov.uk

Page 17
Admission authorities are responsible for setting and applying a school’s ad

Minutes of the meeting

1

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 18/02/16
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
THURSDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2016

Present:- Mrs. I. Hartley (in the Chai from item 22); Mrs. M. Gambles, Mrs. C.
Cockayne, Mr. G. Lancashire.
Officers in attendance were: - Mr. D. Fenton, J. Unwin, C. Stones, M. Jordan and H.
Etheridge.
Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillor Watson and Mrs. P. Powell.
21.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR.
Agreed: - (1) That Mrs. I. Hartley be appointed to Chair of the Rotherham
Local Admissions Forum for the year.
(2) That the term of appointment last until the February, 2017 meeting.

22.

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
HELD ON 5TH NOVEMBER, 2015.
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th November, 2015, were
considered. This meeting was not quorate.
There were no matters arising that were not covered by this meeting’s
agenda.
Agreed: - That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an
accurate record.

23.

TERMS OF REFERENCE.
Rotherham Local Admissions Forum’s Terms of Reference document was
considered.
The sections relating to attendance, quorum and
membership were discussed in light of previous meetings’ attendances
being low/not quorate and the aspiration to increase attendance and
participation at future meetings.
There were currently twelve members of the Rotherham Local Admissions
Forum, which would make the quorum of one third (four members).
It was suggested that further efforts be made to invite
attendance/participation by contacting all schools, Rotherham’s school
admission appeals members and local dioceses to let them know about
the meeting and invite them to attend. Observers should be invited to the
meeting to increase participation and relevance to the school sector.
It was also suggested that the covering letters that were sent out with the
agenda and report packs make reference to the requirement for members

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 18/02/16

2

to submit their apologies if they could not attend and (9) ‘non-attendance
at three consecutive meetings may result in the termination of
membership, at the discretion of Forum members’.
Agreed: - (1) That the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum’s Terms of
Reference document be noted.
(2) That efforts continue to try to broaden attendance by promoting the
Forum to Rotherham’s schools, appeal panel members, local dioceses
and other stakeholders.
(3) That covering letters remind members of the need to submit apologies
and the Forum’s discretion to terminate membership.
(4) That the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum Terms of Reference
document be annually reviewed.
24.

SCHOOLS ADMISSION
ACADEMIC YEAR.

CONSULTATION

FOR

THE

2017/17

Chris Stones, Principal Officer for School Planning, Admissions and
Appeals Service, referred to the follow-up report to that presented in the
Autumn term (Minute no. 15). The report had undergone consultation
with governing bodies.
This report outlined the consultation timetable relating to the 2017/2018
admission year. Chris explained that the Rotherham Local Admissions
Forum Spring term meeting needed to take place earlier in the term in
order to meet the earlier consultation deadline set by the Department for
Education. The Rotherham Local Admissions Forum would meet in
February rather than March.
The document also covered: •
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Arrangements for Community and Controlled Schools;
Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies and Trust Schools;
Co-ordinated Admission Arrangements;
Waiting Lists;
Local Authority ‘Admission to School’ booklets;
Consideration of the ‘relevant area’;
Consideration of an in-year admissions policy;
Admissions criteria for primary reception, year three and secondary
year seven;
The proposed net capacity of Rotherham’s Schools, along with
their admission numbers in 2016/2017 and 2017/2018.

Agreed: - (1) That the information shared be noted.
(2) That the spring term meetings of the Rotherham Local Admissions
Forum take place in February so that the consultation reports on

3

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 18/02/16
forthcoming school years can be considered and reported to the
Department for Education.

25.

ADMISSIONS AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS ALLOCATIONS FOR
SEPTEMBER, 2016.
Joanne Unwin, Principal School Planning, Organisation, Admissions and
Appeals Service Officer, provided a verbal report on the arrangements
relating to secondary school allocations for September, 2016.
•
•
•
•
•

•

•

National Offer day would take place on 1st March, 2016;
This year the Admissions Authority did not send out application
forms to increase on-line applications;
Where parents applied on-line, they would be informed of their
allocated school place by email;
For admission to secondary school in 2016/2017 school year, online applications amounted to 50-60% of the total received;
The School Planning, Organisation, Admissions and Appeals
Service would achieve financial and time savings as a result of
increasing on-line applications;
The on-line application software had experienced some
compatibility issues with Apple products, but this had been
rectified;
The increased time capacity gained through applications being
submitted on-line was being used to contact parents who had not
yet made an application to ask for their preferences and to talk
them through the on-line application process. This aimed to
reduce the number of late applications, which could result in places
not being received at parents’ first preference if submitted after the
allocation deadline.

The following questions and issues were raised following Joanne’s
presentation: •
•
•

What support was there for people who did not have access to
their own computer or internet?;
Parents who opted to apply on-line were also asked to agree that
they receive the decision by email too;
George thanked the Admissions Team staff for the work that they
did to contact parents and support them to make a preference
within the deadline.

Agreed: - That the information shared be noted.
26.

SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS UPDATE.
Hannah Etheridge, Senior Democratic Services Officer, reported on the
current school admission appeals lodged in the spring term, 2016. Inyear transfer appeals were continuing to be submitted, although the

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 18/02/16

4

number of appeals for the central primary schools had reduced due to
Eastwood village Primary school opening in September, 2016. Multiple
school admission appeal panels were taking place each month.
Further information would be provided in the annual refresher training for
school admission appeal panel members relating to the cases where
schools can refuse pupils when they were under their admission number.
Agreed: - That the information shared be noted.
27.

SCHOOL ORGANISATION UPDATE.
Dean Fenton, Service Lead for School Planning, Organisation,
Admissions and Appeals, reported on the consultation that was ongoing
relating to a proposal to close the Flanderwell Resource Unit. There were
a small number of pupils who were accessing the Unit and two members
of staff. It was proposed that the Unit be closed and the accommodation
be used to increase the accommodation available to Flanderwell Primary
School, which was increasing in popularity through its partnership with
Wickersley Saint Alban’s Primary School. The children accessing the Unit
at Flanderwell could be appropriately accommodated in other provision.
Further information about the outcome of the consultation on the proposal
would be shared at the next meeting of the Forum.
Agreed: - That the information shared be noted.

28.

SCHOOL TERM DATES CONSULTATION 2017/2018.
Chris Stones, Principal School Planning, Organisation, Admissions and
Appeals Officer, provided an update on the consultation taking place
relating to term dates for the 2017/2018 school year. This issue was
reported to the last Rotherham Local Admissions Forum (Minute number
19) where the Forum’s support for option one was confirmed.
Consultation was taking place across South Yorkshire.
Rotherham’s February half-term in 2016 had been different to many other
areas of the country, including neighbouring authorities.
The outcome of the consultation in Rotherham was: Option One – 70%;
Option Two – 12%;
Option Three – 18%.
This would be reported back to the regional group. There was a risk that
different term dates could be implemented across South Yorkshire in
2017/2018. An update would be provided to the next meeting on the
regional decision/s.

5

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 18/02/16
Agreed: - That the information shared be noted.

29.

FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL.
Marina Jordan, Principal Appeals and Fair Access Officer, reported on the
progress of Rotherham’s Fair Access Protocol. Consultation had taken
place with Rotherham’s secondary schools between October and
December, 2015 on four options for taking the agreement forward. There
had been a 100% rate of response from all secondary schools and the
Aspire PRU.
It was agreed that the current model should be maintained although future
consultation may be required when the developing Social, Emotional and
Mental Health (SEMH) partnerships that schools were setting up were
operational.
Agreed: - That the information shared be noted.

30.

ACADEMIES CONVERSION UPDATE
The February 2016 list of Rotherham schools that were academies and
applying to become academies was shared. This was around 40 schools.
Agreed: - That the information shared be noted.

31.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS: Agreed: - (1) That the next Rotherham Local Admissions Forum take
place on Thursday 23rd June, 2016, to start at 10.00 am in the Rotherham
Town Hall.
The agenda is to include the Annual Admissions Report prior to it being
submitted to the Schools’ Adjudicator.
(2) That the next meeting take place on Thursday 3rd November, 2016.

